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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs P

	Scheme
	:
	Centrica Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	:
	Centrica Staff Pension Trustees Limited (the Trustee)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mrs P complains that:

1.1. The Trustee failed to properly exercise its discretion under the Trust Deed and Rules of the Scheme in distributing the death benefit which arose following the death of her husband, Mr P. The Trustee exercised its discretion to award the lump sum equally to Mr and Mrs P’s two daughters.

1.2. The Trustee has failed to provide her with any adequate reason or explanation for its decision to exercise its discretion in this way. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME RULES

3. At the time of Mr P’s death, the Scheme was governed by Deed and Rules dated 12 January 1998 (as amended by Deed of Amendment dated 16 January 2002). 

4. Rule 5.3 provides:

“Death in Deferment

If a Member entitled to a deferred pension under Rule 4.1 dies, there will be paid:

(1) a lump sum equal to :

(a) if he dies before that pension has come into payment, the greater of:

(i) five times the annual amount of his deferred pension at the date of his death (including any increases made prior to that date under Rule 8.1), and   

(ii) his contribution to the Scheme together with Interest (as provided in Rule 4.4).”

5. Rule 5.6 provides:

“Payment of Lump Sum

Any lump sum benefits becoming payable under the Scheme on a Member’s death may be applied (by way of a settlement or provision of a pension or otherwise) within a period of 24 months after the date of the Member’s death by the Trustees to or for the benefit of any one or more of the following persons and in such proportions as the Trustees in their discretion decide:

(1) the Member’s Spouse;

(2) the parents and grandparents of the Member or the Member’s spouse or former spouse;

(3) the descendents of the persons mentioned in (2) above;

(4) the spouses of the person mentioned in (2) and (3) above;

(5) any individual (whether of full age or not) to whom the Member has at any time been in loco parentis or of whose person or property the Member has at any time been guardian;

(6) any individual nominated by the Member by notice in writing received by the Trustees during the Member’s lifetime;

(7) any individual who in the opinion of the Trustees has at any time been financially dependent on or inter-dependent with the Member;

(8) any individual entitled under the Member’s will to any share in his estate;

(9) the Member’s personal representatives;

…

The Trustees may delegate their powers and discretions under this Rule 5.6 to any other person or persons whom the Trustees consider to be fit and proper persons to exercise those powers and discretions. …”

MATERIAL FACTS

6. The Scheme was established by Trust Deed and Rules dated 12 January 1998, as amended by a Deed of Amendment dated 16 January 2002.

7. Mr and Mrs P were married in July 1971. They lived together for 31 years and had two daughters (Miss JP) now 30 and (Mrs GC) now 26. 

8. Mr P was employed by Hydrocarbon Resources Limited, a subsidiary of Centrica plc, as a senior manager from 22 April 1985. He became a member of the British Gas Staff Pension Scheme on 22 April 1985 and subsequently transferred to the Scheme on 1 April 1988.  

9. On 3 May 1986, Mr P completed an expression of wish form naming Mrs P as beneficiary in respect of 100% of the benefits payable in the event of his death. 

10. In approximately October 2000, Mr P was diagnosed with diabetes. 

11. In March 2002, Mrs P moved out of the matrimonial home, although she says Mr P continued to support her and maintained their joint bank account. He also paid the rent on her flat, purchased furnishings and maintained her car. 

12. In early May 2002, Mr P was dismissed from Hydrocarbon Resources Limited. He considered his dismissal was unfair and appealed against it. However, the appeal had not been heard by the time of his death, on 18 May 2002.  Mr P died intestate.

13. Following Mr P’s death, the Secretary to the Trustee obtained the following information:

13.1. Completed questionnaires from Mrs P, Miss JP, Mrs GC and Mr P’s sister (Mrs EP). The information obtained can be summarised as follows. Mrs P stated that:

13.1.1
She had been living apart from Mr P for two months but remained fully supported by him until his death. 

13.1.2
There was no other person dependent on Mr P at the time of his death. 

13.1.3
She was aware of the existence of the Expression of Wish form completed in 1986 naming her as beneficiary.  

13.1.4  Mr P had not left a will.

13.1.5
She would be applying for Grant of Probate/Letters of Administration. 

13.2
Miss JP and Mrs GC (on separate questionnaires) both stated that:

13.2.1
Their parents were living apart at the time of Mr P’s death.


13.2.2
There were no other persons dependent on Mr P at the time of his death. 

13.2.3
They were aware of the existence of the Expression of Wish form completed in 1986 naming their mother as beneficiary. 

13.2.4
 Their father had not left a Will.

13.2.5
They did not know how the Estate would be divided but their mother would apply for Letters of Administration.

13.3
Mrs EP stated:

13.3.1
At the time of Mr P’s death, Mr and Mrs P had been separated for 18 months – 2 years.  


13.3.2
Miss JP was dependent on Mr P at the time of his death. She stated that Miss JP had been dependent on Mr P for 27 years and that he had been helping her with living expenses at the time of his death. 

13.3.3
Mr P had not left a Will but his Estate would be divided between Miss JP and Mrs GC.

13.3.4
In a conversation with Mr P before he died, he had indicated to her that he wished all his assets and pensions to be divided equally between his daughters.

13.4
A Company Death Report completed by Centrica’s HR Manager, which stated that Mr P was married at the time of his death but that he and Mrs P were separated. Also that Mr and Mrs P had two daughters both aged in their twenties. 

14. In a report dated 27 August 2002 to the Trustee, the Secretary to the Trustee stated:

“…[Mr P] was aged 52. He had been married to [Mrs P] for over 31 years, however the couple had been living apart for between 2 months to 2 years. Evidence is conflicting on this: [Mr P’s] sister said 18 months to 2 years and [Mrs P] herself said 2 months. We have been advised by [HR Manager] that the couple separated more than 1 year ago, but resided in the same property until it was sold. The Company were officially notified of the change of address on 25 March 2002.

The deceased did not leave a Will. No reliable indication has been given as to the beneficiary of Mr P’s estate or of its amount. [Mrs P] will be applying for Letters of Administration. Intestacy rules are complex and it has not been possible to ascertain who is likely to receive how much of his estate.

A ‘Notice of Direction’ dated 3 May 1986 naming [Mrs P], wife of the deceased, is held on file. Following the change in circumstances this Notice of Direction would no longer be considered as necessarily reflecting Mr P’s wishes at the time of his death.

[Mrs EP], sister of the deceased, has advised that [Mr P] indicated to her that he wished for his assets to be split between his two daughters…

The benefits payable in this case are:

1.
A lump sum death benefit of the balance of the five year guarantee amounting to £93,657.00 (recipients to be determined by the Trustees).

2.
A spouse’s pension of £12487.61 per annum is payable to [Mrs P] and payment of this pension has commenced. …

Recommendation     

We recommend that the lump sum death benefit be paid direct to [Miss JP] and [Mrs GC], daughters of the deceased, in equal proportions. …”

15. Having considered the Secretary’s recommendation, the Trustees decided that the lump sum death benefit should be split equally between [Miss JP] and [Mrs GC].

16. On 25 June 2002, the Trustee wrote to Mrs P confirming her entitlement to a spouse’s pension of £12,487.61 per annum.

17. Mrs P received no further communication from the Scheme until 24 September 2002, when the scheme administrator wrote to her confirming that the “Trustees have exercised their discretion and all benefits have now been paid from the Scheme”. At around the same time, Mrs P’s daughters told her they had each received a cheque for £46,828.50.

18. Mrs P complains that the Trustee failed to provide details of the evidence taken into account by them in reaching their decision. Mrs P requested that information by way of instigating Stage 1 of the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure (IDRP). The Appointed Person’s Stage 1 response concludes:

“…I am satisfied that the Trustee body and Centrica Staff Pensions on its behalf, took reasonable steps to carry out an adequate investigation to identify possible beneficiaries, and ascertain [Mr P’s] circumstances prior to his death. This process involved contacting and obtaining information from several of [Mr P’s] family, including yourself. From your application I have assumed that you do not believe that potential beneficiaries remained unidentified, but rather that you were not given adequate opportunity to demonstrate your financial dependence on [Mr P]. However, you were sent a form by the Trustee body which clearly asked you to provide any information and documentation which you thought would be relevant in assisting the Trustees to decide who should receive any benefits payable. In section 12 of your form you state that you were fully supported by your husband. This comment was taken into account. …

I can confirm that the Trustee body was aware of and considered your submission before arriving at a decision. However, in arriving at its decision it also took into account additional information provided by a number of other sources, as it is entitled to do. One document it did consider was the Expression of Wish Form completed in 1986. Expression of Wish forms are not binding on the trustees. The fact that the Trustee has chosen not to follow the member’s wishes recorded in the Form does not automatically make the decision perverse. Whilst dependency is a relevant factor, there is no requirement of dependency for the payment of this discretionary benefit….”

INFORMATION FROM OTHER SOURCES

19. Mrs GC has stated that the monies were received in good faith. She points out the monies were fully used to purchase the property that her immediate family currently reside in. 

SUBMISSIONS

20. Mrs P, through her representative, submits:

20.1. The symptoms of Mr P’s diabetes created problems in an otherwise happy marriage. It was the stress of coping with her husband’s condition which caused her to move out of the matrimonial home.

20.2. The separation was only a temporary measure and there was never any intention to divorce.

20.3. She believed that the questionnaire she completed after her husband’s death was part of a fact gathering exercise and did not understand the questionnaire to require her to justify a payment to her and did not complete it on this basis.

20.4. She was financially dependent on her late husband at the date of his death. However, neither of her daughters was financially dependent on their father at the time of his death.

20.5. She does not consider that a decision to distribute some of the death benefits to her daughters would have been perverse, however the decision to distribute all of the benefits to her daughters, thereby cutting her out of entitlement, was perverse.

20.6.  The Trustee failed to take proper account of Mr P’s Expression of Wish form, or alternatively improperly disregarded this.

20.7. The Trustee failed to provide her with its reasons for the exercise of its discretion, which amounts to maladministration.

20.8. There is no evidence that Mr P wished to support his daughters to the detriment of his wife.

20.9. The multiple conflicting accounts in the questionnaires required further investigation by the Trustees. 

20.10. The Trustees relied solely on the information provided by Mr P’s sister. Amongst other matters, Mrs EP incorrectly told the Trustee that Mr P’s estate was to be divided equally between [Miss JP] and [Mrs GC], when the estate was in fact insolvent. Also, Mrs EP asserted that [Miss JP] was dependent on Mr P, which is incorrect.  Miss JP was most distressed to find out that Mrs EP wrongly categorised her as dependent on her father.
20.11. At no point did the Trustee put Mrs P on notice that it was not going to follow Mr P’s expression of wish form or give Mrs P ample opportunity to respond to points made by Mrs EP and the HR Manager.

20.12. There is no requirement under the Scheme for a member to complete a new expression of wish form following a change of circumstances. A new form should be completed only if the member wishes to change his nomination. If Mr P had wished his daughters to receive half his assets, as Mrs EP contends, he would have completed a new form.
20.13. The form was completed on the understanding that the Trustee would take full account of Mr P’s wishes. 
20.14. The Trustee may have taken into account irrelevant matters i.e the Employment Tribunal proceedings bought by Mrs P against Hydrocarbon Resources Ltd in her late husband’s name after his death to challenge his dismissal. 

20.15. Both the HR Manager and the Secretary to the Trustee, were due to give evidence on behalf of the Company in the unfair dismissal claim pursued by Mrs P. There is a significant risk that they therefore acted in a biased manner. 

20.16. The Appointed Person who made the Stage 1 IDRP response is the same person who made the recommendation to the Trustee on who was to receive the lump sum death benefit. This is a major flaw in the Scheme’s IDRP.
20.17. It has taken more than four years and £4,406.25 in legal costs to reach a stage where the Trustee has finally provided its reasons and supporting evidence. The Trustee has taken over a year to submit evidence to the Ombudsman. The Trustee’s conduct throughout has been such that it ought to compensate Mrs P for her legal costs, distress, delay and inconvenience. 
20.18. She took legal advice because she did not know how to proceed after the Pensions Advisory Service had dealt with her complaint. Her complaint is about the pension scheme of a multinational company with access to legal resources and advice which she did not have. It is unfair that they should not be required to compensate her. 
20.19. The Trustee should be required to pay interest on any lump sum death benefit distributed to her. 
20.20. The Trustee should take into account that she qualifies for five out of the nine categories of beneficiary for distribution of death benefits under the Scheme rules.     

21. The Trustee submits:

21.1. It does not believe it is required to disclose the reasons for its decision to Mrs P. Exercising any discretion can only be done under the protection of confidentiality.

21.2. Before reaching its decision the Trustee took the following points into consideration:

21.2.1 The expression of wish form indicated that Mrs P was sole recipient.

21.2.2 Mr P died 16 years after the expression of wish form was completed. In such cases the Trustee checks that circumstances have not changed.

21.2.3 Mr and Mrs P had separated and were living apart prior to Mr P’s death.

21.2.4 The Scheme provides that a spouse’s pension is payable to a legal spouse. In this case, as Mrs P was the legal spouse, the spouse’s pension was put into payment. Although this is not a matter for trustee discretion, it is relevant to the overall decision making process.

21.2.5 Comments that suggested Mr P was keen to support his daughters. 

21.2.6 Mrs P’s contention that she was fully financially dependent on Mr P. The only evidence of financial dependency appeared to be the payment of Mrs P’s rent.

21.2.7 The Trustee believed Mr P’s estate did not solely pass to Mrs P.

21.3 The Trustee did not rely solely on the comments from Mr P’s sister. The company report, compiled by someone who knew Mr P, reached a similar conclusion.

CONCLUSIONS

22. The exercise of a discretionary power can be challenged if there is evidence that the decision maker (in this case the Trustee) asked themselves the wrong questions, failed to direct themselves correctly in law, or reached a perverse decision (ie one which no reasonable decision maker could have taken). In reaching their decision the Trustee must take into account all relevant but no irrelevant factors. 

23. I find no evidence that the Trustee asked itself the wrong question or failed to direct itself correctly in law. The Trustee knew that a lump sum death benefit was payable and the only question that arose was to whom should such payment be made. 

24. What is in issue is the evidence taken into account by the Trustee.  Before deciding to whom the lump sum death benefit should be paid, information was sought, on behalf of the Trustee, from Mrs P, Miss JP, Mrs GC and Mrs EP, all of whom automatically fell within named classes of beneficiary, together with a report from the HR Manager.

25. In reaching its decision, it is at least certain that the Trustee had before it the report dated 27 August 2002. The report in question was compiled from the information provided in the questionnaires mentioned above and the report from the HR Manager. Although the Rules do not require the Trustee to consider the issue of financial dependency, or whether the spouse needed to have been co-habiting with the member at the time of death, it is notable that the report lends great weight to the length of time Mr and Mrs P had been separated, and also to the information provided by Mrs EP, in particular that it was Mr P’s wish to provide for his daughters. That said I am concerned that, whilst the report highlights the conflicting information as regards the amount of time Mr and Mrs P had been separated, it does not go as far as pointing out the conflicting information as regards dependency.  

26. Despite my investigation, it remains unclear as to whether the Trustee saw the completed questionnaires before reaching a decision. If the Trustee had seen all the information provided, it would have been aware that neither of Mr P’s daughters considered themselves to be dependent on their father, despite Mrs EP’s contention that Miss JP was dependent. The Trustee’s failure to attempt to resolve the inconsistencies in the questionnaires or test issues of dependency, amounts to maladministration. Moreover, if the Trustee had not seen the questionnaires then its decision must be flawed on the basis that the report given to it was not accurate and therefore it did not take account of all relevant factors. 

27. It is not for me to replace the Trustee’s decision with my own, however, given the amount of conflicting information provided, I must refer the matter back to the Trustee for reconsideration in the light of my findings.  I have made a direction below to ensure this is done. 

28. Mrs P submits that Mr P completed the expression of wish form on the understanding that the Trustee would take full account of his wishes. She further argues that there is no requirement under the Scheme for a member to complete a new expression of wish form following a change of circumstances unless the member wishes to change his nomination. As Mrs P herself has pointed out, the Trustees are not bound by the expression of wish form, however they are obliged to take account of the member’s wishes. Mr P completed the expression of wish form some 16 years before he died. I see nothing wrong in the Trustees satisfying themselves that Mr P’s circumstances had not changed in the intervening years, and this is what the Trustee did albeit, as concluded above, it failed to resolve inconsistencies which came to light or test issues of dependency. 
29. Mrs P contends that the Trustee should take into account that she qualifies for five out of the nine categories of beneficiary for distribution of death benefits under the Scheme rules. Rule 5.6 provides that the benefit may be paid to any one or more of the people who fall within the named classes of beneficiary listed. However, a person only needs to fall into one class to become eligible. The person’s eligibility does not increase if they fall within a greater number of classes.    

30. Mrs P submits that the Scheme’s IDRP is flawed because the Appointed Person is the same person who made the recommendation to the Trustee who was to receive the lump sum death benefit. Although not wrong in itself, the occupation of dual positions by the Appointed Person/Secretary to the Trustee does give rise to the possibility that there could be a lack of objectivity in reviewing the decision under IDRP. I have seen no evidence that there was such a lack of objectivity but it is clearly something to guard against in these circumstances. 
31. There is a difficult line for Trustees to draw between protecting people’s confidentiality and ensuring that they have accurate information on which to take their decision. Potential beneficiaries have a legitimate interest in being assured that decisions, which might have the effect of diverting money which might otherwise come to them, have been properly and fairly made. In saying that, I am of course aware that such evidence was given to the Trustee in confidence, but the Trustee ought to have given more thought to the ramifications of accepting evidence on that basis. The Trustee’s reluctance to produce evidence on the basis of which they took their decision is unsatisfactory and, I have no doubt, caused Mrs P considerable distress and inconvenience for which I have made an appropriate direction below.  

32. As to legal costs incurred by Mrs P, I do not disagree that members, such as Mrs P, should have appropriate advice and assistance available to them in such circumstances. However, legal representation is not a requisite or indeed normal feature of an application being made to me or of applications being pursued through a scheme's internal dispute procedure. I do recognise that a complaint such as Mrs P’s is not an easy task to undertake without some expert assistance, but that assistance is available from bodies such as the Pensions Advisory Service. Moreover, one of the features of the Ombudsman's process is that I will make my own inquiries and take the initiative in pursuing arguments which may not have occurred to the parties to the dispute. I am not persuaded that the circumstances here are such that I might reasonably require the Trustee to bear the cost.  

DIRECTIONS

33. The Trustee shall, 

33.1 within 90 days of the date of this determination, reconsider the distribution of the death benefits arising from the Scheme following Mr P’s death.  Following its reconsideration, the Trustee shall notify Mrs P, Miss JP and Mrs GC, within 28 days of reaching their decision, as to the distribution of such benefits.  
33.2 irrespective of the outcome of its reconsideration, within 28 days of the date of this determination, the Trustee shall pay Mrs P the sum of £250 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused to her by having to pursue her complaint.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

17 July 2007
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